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(A.) Pe‘l‘I'}-‘ione-st indict ment Congist of a Folse shﬁe.men'}“
See exhimty #1

({) peh hioner’s 'ndictmenT Stotes Capitol Rope.

@) Capitol Rope 15 not an edement o% the mdickment
for the Sollawing recsons!

(A) Cog ol Rape has been abalished,

(B) Ca p'\'\'u\ 15 no longer used in Stotue

(C) DeSendont was Chorged with Caopitol Roge » But Found
gufl-'ry o% rope.

£D) The Defendont wos tried Yar statutory Rape.

(E)On Sury Instruction s the Conwrt Tnsbrncted the Jury,
1% you believe Srom 4he evidence \n this caSe ‘oeyo‘\d 0
yeobonable Joubt tha¥ a4+ the Hwme ond place in Count
I, o, 1, T ot +the Indict mtn‘\‘ and YestiSied 0¥0\4+J
Thot +he Defendant Coluin Gordon did unlawSully, will Tully
ond Yelonicusly hove $exXual intercoame with pamejo M~
dougol, g Lemole child who |5 under the aqe oS (1Y)
Lourteen yeors ond not $he spouse oX Coaluin Gor don ,ond

Colvin Gorden who 1§ obave the age ok -e‘.gh‘faeh (@) and
ond more Fhen (2d) ‘\"w-:h'\')’ Lour manths older porne]o

f
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M"Jouga" then you Shol) ¥ine the Delendont Calvivy Gordon
3(4”'!’)‘ of rape as Chorged'in indictment(Jhere does ngt
ex'6t g statement “Co i}l P\&Qt») For +he abgue-menthoned
Sury yn struction gee Exhibid#2

’.(B\> The rule B 709 of uniform rules of Curaint and
cha‘l’y Courts Inshitutes! The Sorm of an indictment can

omended, but not +he 5ubs*anc&.(ﬂ$50 5ee Longx-ora ¥,

State 239 Miss gt 437,133 s0.2d 6Ib),

(1) The Salse stotement «i € 0F the substonce of pelitioner's
mdict ment no?b o€ Fhe Sorm | Jf’nu‘egor?.,by law the Ralge —
Stobement L Copitel Rope) Could not be Corrveched by an
amendment,

G) The Stabe did nod Stle @ Cmotion +o amend ihdic’}merﬁ‘”
but & one would hove been $\\ed by the Sjra*ht Such mohon
e ueP'y.mi the
principles o% vule 7,07 of uniSorm vules o% Circuit and
County Court and {LongSord u stote,a39 miss, ot 439, /23 o,
2d A+ bib, For Frivalous request +o amend ‘ndick ment

See {Tronscri ot pg. Ab)

would houe been Cwholly Srivolouns



(3) Rother thon +he $hate Siling o metion to amend the
Indictment, +he State made gl 0 Vorbal rcqueé'+

during the Jury de liberations in which w as Srivolous.

(Y) Con sidering tHhe Erivolous rea‘ues"” to gamend mdictment
possessed a sulSicient claim, the reqo\os-"' shall shil
hold no Vegitimate mer\ts unti) @ wmotion wab Sled,

0 Qproved and @uUthorized,

(<) The Judge did endorse and sustain the '(t.&]uue.6+ on
Mavreh 3,205 ) The doy pehbionerwas +ried. The doy of
the ruling okt the request,no motion was Siled (See

“I"YOHGC.\‘:?‘\‘ Eg.gb)

(lﬂ)Coniidchg the asbove jthe request held no validity,ever
£ there 15 no Sdeh rule st render b as Qr‘-vo\ous(Qe’('ﬂ'\‘ovaf
was +tied under indictwment Sor “Capital Ro\v&“)

(ﬁ) Thevre 065 ne order Yo amend (ndict 'rn@-\ﬁ',,\ou\'\" vobher

0 verbol request by the Slate the doy pehitioner wos Fried
and Convicted oX% the alleged ofLenses tn indict menth,
®) Rule T.09 deSest +he motion or ‘fe—qvms"" Yo awmend,

In stibuting amendment coanonly be 4% Sorm Umet

oX Substonce” Fhere Sare vendering 1+ Aavolid,

3 &



(C) 4 hotice alone canngt Rerm o 5uf8icient bagis o

validote g Ju¥isdictionall y defechve mdickment{Ynited
States v, Spinners 130 F, £d $14.)

() The State atdemped 4o correct the Polsestotement
by marking through F P owri Fh g pen morkar...Ec:}-.

(R) The F¥alse sbote ment in Counts T,0, M, T 5+0+}n3
(C(.apHo\ Rapﬁ’) wos preéen+£a] +o the 3rond 3ury,'7l)7ﬂre-
Yore odverse toward petitioner,

(3) The only remedy +o Correcd Pch‘uJical $tate -
ments on indict ment is +o reindict ina grangd jmry
procedure minug the prc.‘)wdicﬂ»‘ S+atem ent{in this
Cose kalse stotement and for charge)

(D) The indickment 08 petitioner was obtained b)’ a

Folse Stotement JUst a5 well as a Pft'.\mred stote -
\men‘h

(1) Due process Considerotion prohibit the gover meyt

Srom «obJrqim’ng an indictment Laged on ¥nown ?\’ei‘iﬁﬂ’-d

+est mony $(U.S. U, Hogan UR F. ad 757, Sec, Alsa US.
V. Basur 40,497 F. ad 731,785 (9% cip. 1974)
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A) The stotement ({sbed in count P 1 YA 0§ petitionery
{ndict ment allegeng “copital Rape? \'s predured ‘!“&6"‘}mon)r,

() An i dickment must “RIly divectly and expressly”
without any Cuncertasinty ar ambigity " set Forth all
the elements vie€f Ssary to constitute the oXRenses
m "'&hded }te be Pun:’dl'lt'd .(MS. U Gote wood ‘71,5_:.
£4 a33)

(A) petitioner's indichment does not satis€y this
tYendard g bove,
Cﬁ) I+ was not +he intention of +the Cour"" +hat
PE“"?inonﬁr be ?un\shed Yor Cap”‘ql Rope, T\'ve.raseore,,‘a
+he qlley atien alleged on 4nme ‘ndictment Specaially
in all 8 count ! Copitol Rope 5 not an element oF the
Crive jntended Yo Chorge,
(C-) —i\"e' Solse 5“‘4‘\“&!"1&?‘)-" §n6+{+k-¥es Pﬁ*"t"“\oner‘s ‘\ndi‘d‘meﬂl‘
a$ not bting(({luﬂ)' directlyand expre{;sl‘y”w.‘%ou"‘ any
Uun cex‘lac'n+y or am b gty in setting Sorth all the element s
necessory Yo Conshitute the oSZense in¥ended by
be punished .
M) The Shate. ex®qq ecoted and over exected ' seting
Corth the Q)emﬂn“‘s }o Constitute the Crime ‘lﬂ"'@hcl@d Yo
+6 be punighed by ) Prebbn‘i'i‘ng Talse Stote ments —

c 8.



on pebitioness indictment,

(3) IC @ Defendant con Show Prc:iud.‘cﬂ,o convick ion wall
be reversed,

A) False stotements ave yrt..\u dical shatements.CGote -
wood 173,F3 943)

() Tn ot 4 Caunts of petitioners indictment hhere
exXist o folse shpte ment,

(4) Dis missol of an indictment is to dChieve two
o\gz\e,c'Hu&.Sx'

(A) To eliminate prejudice 4o o DeSendandt and
(B) 1, prevent prosecutovail impoivrment of the

grand Surys inde pendent vole .(Un;}eg States V. Hogqan,
712 ¥, 24 757 -

(C) pehtioner' fHNES 54458y both com ponents.

(8D For on indictment 4o be Sullicient, 1t must contain
all essentlal elements of the crimee r_\qarqe,d.bho)rhin%
mMof€/ nothing lass)(E&erSon Vi State obf mi5%. b7} $0,3d
by ?

@) Petitoners indictment exceed the esceniio) elements’

Y



(B) Ihn paJr\\honex‘b mdictment +he State enbiced the
Y von & j‘ftr‘y |oy in tHro ddeing a Sichitious Stotement ..

L(D) Fallure to in clude all elements o % acrime on
an in dictmen¥ (nshtutes the mdict ment as
Juvis dictiong lly detechive (@, United sbhotes U Spiamen

150 F.E4 S14).

(E) TC +he inseKiciency o% the ndict ment 15 due o
ddefect in which could have been vemedled by an
owiendwment, then the ?oin—-\— 15 waived by the accused
it Yhe person $a:) o ob\_)ac:\') bu‘h % the defect 15 ngt
dble Yo be remedied by @mend ment, the deSect Vs
not waoived .\ LangSocd v. o+ ate, 239 mies at 137,132 50,

ad A% Lib)
0, petivioners defect was not able 4 be correeted by

v en ment 0% n dickment |
@) Rule 709 o8 the unif%rm yvules of CircuY ound c,oun’lf‘y
Courd: The Sorm 0% on indictkment {3 amend able out

not the Sub stonce.
(2) Petition ecs “defect” {5 o the Substonce,

1.



(TF) On a Your Cound indict men‘rt', (% one chorﬁe.o of(’.obm‘}?
sn the jndictment |8 defechive or i £ on oRSense Far\
to state all the elements of one oR¥ense the enthire
indlet ment {5 defected Like wise 1£ one oF the
688%enses 15 Jurisdictionally defective the enfire

indictment 18 deRective (Unmited shates ¥ Spinner
J20 ¥, E4 §14)

(G) Section 4534 .Code ot 19U Rec. €6+ub\f$bb_ti ' who
50 ever on the +rial of on indict ment Sof ony a¥Kense,
fhere sholl appeor 4o be any Veriance B hetween
Fhe Stote mend (v +he indicYt ment ond tHhe Coum‘b/)
CH‘}') -l'own,u"uoﬁeJ division,or any other P\qt_e. mentioned
in the in d;e--lme.h‘]‘. T4 sholl and - may be ldvu?—u\
for the court bedore which +he Frial ¢hall be had it
Such Vvariance be not wmaterial o the merits ot
Yhe cose, And that defendents be ‘p‘rﬁilud.s'c.ed there -
\O)’ M Wis delense 5\1 +the merits Yo order Such
indictment and the vecords proc_ef_d\'naé in the

court Yo be gmended 1 & not the sSubstance Only the
Sorm Can be amended,




(_'L) The Stotements was indeed predudicial S%a‘l‘!nc)
“Copitol Ro?en when the stotemend was not an.
element o€ the crime intended +o be punisghed:

GD U5 CA, loo] pth%bH’S any govrffmen‘]’ oSticiol From Mﬁfng
Lolse sratem e.n-l-LS) .

(]) The Kalse S)}o‘}eme,n‘l* "C.np;‘“}a\ Rope” wuas used 1 n Pe;H‘H*'

oners imdictment,

Q) The Soloe statement was also yged In pe’r:‘fionu‘_f

grand Jucy procedure’ presented 4o the grond Jury o
obYain an indictrrent on pt*i‘\\mhe.\r\
(3) The gqrend Jury Consgidered gnd Com Yem plated Fhe

the Salse statement in vendesing Yhe indictment on
Pe};‘\'\“}'\onef.

(4) 8 Us cA) 100\ provides! T4 i hot +he Congressional
RPuvrpse only to Pf‘o+€,¢+ the qovermm’} aﬁMﬂS’l‘ -';'olsf'-
pe.cun‘acry Claimg L)u'\“ as wel)l 4o 'pro{-e.c,‘f qoue.rme.iﬁ' agencies

Kfom “Sing Unfairness outside of wogmal Q-wnc_\'?on'\hg.

C United Stotes 0. Lambert cA, 50147,470 ¥, ad 364).

T



(S) 13 vs.c A lool was desiqued to ensure the {Wwhole
world) government employees and “genero) Pu\o\ic" alike,’
Fhot any record document, ind)ctment; or statement
made bY government o%8i cig) ox employee gre ot or smal)
in thelr o0%%iciol copacityand inthe cuggmmCoorse of

+heir duties,can be relied upon atany Hime and by all
C 8% United States v. myevs M. D, Cal. 1395 B3I & Supp

53 52:
(6) The stotement used ond for presented on petition'e v’

indictmentand in petitioner's grend Jury proc.e,dureJan

not bve relied on, specikically +he state ment alleging!
“Copitol Roya’.}

I

(A)- Pe-l»‘,lp‘.ohcr‘s A+torney Uiolated W\‘.séiSS"Vp\ rules ok
Pro Sessionol Conduc:", Rule 2.\ Aduisor,
D The rule Set Sorbh! in ve prcsf,n'l*\‘ncj a cliewt on Ato-

rney Shall exevcise ndependent protescional “udgmenT
ond render Condid advige,

(A) perhianer's Atterney Sgiled 4o sotisfy the vule by the
YoMowing Ack (D

13



(3) Weglecking 4o ddvise petitioner thot the Tolse -
Statement qlleging “Capital Rape” Could mot becured
by an omend meny o indict ment because 13 wos ot
the substonce ok Fhe Indict ment,

(13) petitioer's Atomey uioloted Mississippi rule of

Protessionol Conduct rule f.2 di“gehce .

(1) Rule 13 Se+t Sorth ! A lawyer sholl qet with reosonoble

diligence and oy promP‘\'“%S in representing a client
PSSR, Dilio ence 1& debined 040

(A) A Continuos e%Sort +o occom plish something.

(B)carve,Coution, +he ottention and core yequired From

aPerson in @ given $ituotion,

() petitoners Attorney did not SulF )l the above

Yequirements o ¥ d;h()e,hct-\

3) A++orhe.y muost +ake what ever low Sl ond ethico)

measlres avre requived to Uindicate o clijent's Cause

ar theqvof.gﬂu|e \.3)

(D Av, Adorney should act with Commitment ond ded-

i cotion Yo the IinFerest of the clientand with zeal

inadvacacy upon Clients be holt (Rule i.3)




($) petitionerts Attorney viodated +he stondards o ¥
rule 1,2 by not Ob.i)ECang 4o the defect o % the Sub-
Stonce 9 & PQH""‘O“&TlS i ctment being defectjve with
the said Kolse statement s yn all Four (4) counts of Hhe
indickment, Mor did AHorne.)/ adv, Se pﬁ}i-};ongr thaot Rule
7.09 of Circuit ond Courty couvts in stitutes +het Hhe
substance 0¥ an indict ment Con hot be cured by an
admen (lman'\".

(G) The Attorney Jet+ the Colossal argua ble malter aboye
Challenge.,

(7)I'G the Attorney $ailed +o object ko the Sorm ot an
Indictment 1+ Vs not msa ESicient Councel But, i % the
Attorney Lailed to oblect 4o the Substnce o% an indich —

smendt 1+ 15 nsusSicient Councel. ( Jones U S_f‘a‘l‘r, o &
Miss 770 50.3d $7%)

CC) A convicted cvimindl claiming +hat Councel was
ineSRective,and +hot councel a$6istonce was so des-
-ective +o require revusﬂl‘ of Conviction hasb two
com ponents!(Etrickland U, yuashington Heb yg, 1,%%,194)
() The Delendent must ghow S H.ot the Couneels
Ppo&?ormuhcc was delicient, requiring Showlh‘j thet
Councel wmode ervors 50 Sevious that Councel was not—

) &



Lunchlontng oo Eouncel quavanteed by sixth amend menh
6, petitioner meet the Sivst Componeht o% <¥rickland
Ui Wosl’l’ma ton by showing that Councel %ail +o ablect 4o
bhe Stote amend ing the substance of petitioner’s indic-
tment,

(B8 P'g,ﬂjr}ohe_r‘s Counce) should hove posses5ed +he know legde
Hhat Rule .0% o% Civceuit and Conn"rf Coutrts prohibﬂ'ec‘
the substance ,% \ae,-HJrSoner‘s indictment Kram being
amended,

Cﬁ’{) DeSendewt must thow the deficient pro¥ermonce
preJudiced by the defense by Showing thot ervors were
60 Seviols a5 4o deprive deSendent o¥ a4 %aivr Yrall,
Mons+. Amend. b)

o

(D) The Lalse statement on indict ment nlle'qt‘nq  Cqpita Rope."
I8 a sufSicient gnd aqbuious (ssue

(1 Rule 100 2% unifarm rules of Civrcuft and County
Courts proh‘\\pﬂw‘ng a,hy amendment of the substonce
o indictment 0% a 5uRicient and obujous |sSue, Consid-
ey ing +he S{sq‘}‘c tried +o Yecover qnd Curé @ de‘*ec"‘
i *he substance o% petitioners l‘na\‘c.""men“l’ \oy
o= q mending {}, Such rule has been violoted,

12,



Amv\:i. most Compelling <euvldence of Councels INComp-

e tence 1sthe Sailure 4o oblect Fo Serious inekance

o%¥ vprosecutiondl wiis conduct, (GraulguV.omills 37 F,
Ed,7119)

A.._.U The r.,..vq,ﬂs.ﬂvx Lailed o uﬁwﬂb._- 4o the lmd:occwznw"
(A) The Laolse SRR Stotemevrt .r.m\..so» on ﬁﬁﬁfo:@ﬁw
in m..n.*jaﬂ.).*.

(8) The Salse statements being presented +o the
g rand U.Sﬂ\..

(C) The Court attempting +o recover fyom dadmaqe of the
Substance o petitioners ndictment _uv\ 0 mending the
indictment, a be havior restricted €com oCCurkring by

vyule 7,09 o% unityrm rules ot o n,:,psl. end Oo:i.\ no:l.m.

(6) pehtonher s miau}nw was either {ntentionally inefKective
or he was [Hiterate 4o the lows governing the Ulolstion
(S)o% rule 2,09 0% the unmiSorm rule o § Cir cuit and
County Courts inwhich smmmm occured \n petitisnars
Couse

¢ whatever +he cause maybe oy the cause hos been Sor
the neglect, the Attorney was in susticient,

Abv A _u«oﬁ,‘m.c.sd,of deflaylt exist wheve ony 1&1._' wos woved
by Councel's lack oF knowleqde o % a ¥nown rule of low by
Oo:._\«o:._:m Cour? . (Gygu leu u WMills 87 7, EQ. 71%)

4,



(3) 1% petitoner$ Attorney was not Sgmovant o therule
go¥Verning Yhe indictment dedect, +hen Adborney delébevate-

ly neqlected arguable i/ssue.

LA

(’A) The doudble je.o pord)’ clause o % the [ikth amend ment
gouvrentees that no person shall be «guplect Yor The s0me
okkense” +o be fwice put in Jeo pordy of \ife or limb éaEch
(1) T+ was double :leopgrdy when +he €ourt allowed delendent
to ve tried fwice Yor the some Crime as M stoted in
Count 3 gnd 4 oF the indictment in Couse ¥ 5249 (gee
exhit FL count 3ond &)

Q) The defendent was indicted +wice for $he s0me oMense,
ond Sound KRR g ulty o ¥ Yolh oftenses and Sentenced
Lor both oXXenses,

) S, Cons¥i amend. o, The prohibi¥ion o dou\ble-j“?‘“d)’
oyplies naronly +o “likeqnd limb” byt prison sentences
and Criminal §ines as wel (JTeflers V. U6 433 UsS, 137,168

(qa1) )

1S.



V0L
(D) .g‘,‘d'}'t’_ ‘QQ\‘ “l"c) prou’& 65631']-‘:’;0‘ e’emeﬂ+5 o-?- '{;‘h& Q]le,cjgd
incidents o% in jury *rial ag Lollowed |

(1) State Soiled to prove durincj Jary Friol each element
0% Yhe o&Renges of +he ollgaed rage angd velied ‘marely
an Hearsdy Te.sHmony made by ¢child in this cose
Lpame\o Mcdourgd)) and witHnesses Sor Fhe GHote (Brenda
Blakes and Denise wylligms) dnd opinjons and Mg disqnosts
oS Dvy Doigf Thomas gnd Dy, Wilkin son (kobeorp) Concerning
test) diaynosis and treotment o & App ellont (Colvin Gordon)
and Ch\d'g lno*bher(,"froay Blakes)eS W eol V) State BE) s0.a9
243,1984(Miss) lwhich Stetes H(B) BeSore a conbiction may
44ong the s+ote must prove edch element 0% Yhe offensge,
notonly this reqUirement, the low ok WMissiesipp, due
process require +hot Yhe s4gte prove eoch element ot
the oXSense bepond ressomable dou \5]—))'”“5-\- 0s the State
must prave eoch element oF the ofRense, The JuYy must
Ye Covrectly ang fully instructed vegprding eachelement
a¥% the alfense C‘norgtd.(&) The Jury 1 s charged with
the responsI\,“H-y For weiq\'n‘h'ng and Con Sidering
C.ah-‘?‘l'-c.fins evidence ond credibility e wittnesses,

] b,



(R)B/Miss, R Evid, 903(4) 5+ates ! Belore admitting eyid-
ence & two parts test must be met ! The declarants
motive t n moking a stotement mug’c Ve c_ons:s',’e.h‘l” with
purposes of pYomoting Yreotment, s+atewment by a child
Lexual abuse victim ic'eh'i'.’-\"-y‘mg the ?erpe.)rm’ror 44

a member 6% his/her household, are WS ressono bly
relied upon by phy sician in diagm si% and treotwmenth

(3) State Sailed 4o prove the alleged Vietim in this Case
(Pomeld Mdougol) Sustered trouma gsq resuld o% the
slleged Sexual astaultand o infroduce into evidence Tiled
docu ments Showing Counc.emnta Sessions and results of the
Councelling,{Poe Vi Doe kU4 So,ad H92,(1994 M 99),

Concly sion

M55, Code Aun, 99-1-5 ('0) 73) the stotue ok \‘\\m‘l‘}u"}':‘on
prov}dos: A person 5 holl not bve PYQSecu-}'m) Yor dny oXkense:
murdery Man sbeughier, Arson, bugglory,torqery, Bam vope,
Ect..\ under Solse pretenses,

17,



Relief Requested

petitioner's ask that i€ Yhere exidl any ol he Lollgw-
Ang violotions Peditioner be gnm‘fea the ¥ollow ing
Yeleed |

(L) peditianer 05k i€ this cour b $ind +heve exist
¢ Lolse statement in peritioner'c indict ment +Nhis
Court gront .

(A) A dismissal of +he indictment! gnd

(B) A wavrgd pe:l‘i-Hon er whth a New -Hr{ol

(D'l)peﬁ\-iohex asK 1% this Court Sind that theve exist
a U'slation of vule 7.09 by the act of amend ing the
substonce of pehitioner's indiect ment which 15
resticted by UR.C,Cieo 09 this Court qr0h+ N
(A) A dis missdl 0% the \ndictiment ) there Yore
CB)A new qvrond Jury proc.e.e-d‘\nq Ro¥ Mew ‘;nJ{C_J(me,}ﬂ',

ond a new +rial.

() T8 "1"'1‘;5 Court Sind that there exict a phe:)udice
{datement inm Pth“'léhef“é. ndictment gnd \n Pe+i+iohﬁ‘;
grond Jury proceeding, peditioner agk thet this court
qron*:

(A)A Yeveryg al ok Conviction

)Y,



@D petidioner ask thot 1€ +this court ®ind +hat pehipiones
indickment i Juris dictionally dekective this court
groent.

(4) & reversol a& conviction

(S) p€4- fiomer ask Thot i€ +his court Bind There eXist a
EEREREEEEER Ui o lation o%(12 U, C A (00l) i the grand
U’Mry ProC.ee.dmg or on petitioners mdictment +h's
Cour t gron‘?‘-

CA) revergsal of Conuiction

(b) petitioner ask that i¥ this courT £ind there exist
ineftectiVe 8 08%55tonce ot Councel gt Jury +rial
5+ac1e +his Court grant.

(A) reversal of conulcYion

(7) petitioner ask 1% ¥his court Sind that the State
fatled }o meet the stondovds of (Miss, U R.C.CC Rule
1okl specifically by Yuiling Yo prove every essential elemesit
ok The ‘mdictment as dro-@'l‘e.d ) Fhig Court qr-an‘H

(A A reversal and render Convicdion

/9,



(8 petitioner agk that (X this court §ind that Stote
eryed in granting a request (Uerba\\y) o amend
+he substance oXf veH‘\'toner‘,g {ndic+ ment Which |s
pronibited under (U RiCCE 7,09 +hat this Cou‘ri'grm‘}.‘
(A) Dismissol o% in dict ment, and

(B) new +rio)

This the 4™ day of Fepuory A00b

Caliron Pptdime

_Sthi+ure

O



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HUMPHREYS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

vs. - cause Mo.: SRYQ

CALVIN GORDON DEFENDANT

INDICTMENT

CQUNT I
CAPITOL RAPE

THE GRAND JURORS of the State of Mississippi, taken from the body of the
good and lawful men and women of Humphreys County, Mississippi, being duly
selected, empaneled, sworn and charged in the Circult Court of Humphreys County,
Mississippi, upon their ocaths, opresent that: CALVIN GORDON, did, on or about
November 17, 2003, in Humphreys County, Mississippi, unlawfully, willfully and
feloniously, have sexual intercourse with Pamela McDougal, a female child, who
is under the age of fourteen {(14) years, and CALVIN GORDON, who is above the age
of eighteen (18}, in violation of Section 97-3-65(1) (b) of the Mississippi Code
of 1972, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State of Mississippi.

COUNT II
CAPITOL RAPE

THE GRAND JURORS cof the State of Mississippi, taken from the body of the
good and lawful men and women of Humphreys County, Mississippi, being duly
selected, empaneled, sworn and charged in the Circult Court of Humphreys County,
Mississippi, upon their oaths, present that: CALVIN GORDOM, did, between January
21, 2002, and January 20, 2003, in Humphreys County, Mississippi, unlawfully,
willfully and feloniocusly, have sexual intercourse with Pamela Mcbougal, a female
child, who is under the age of fourteen (14} years, and CALVIN GORDON, who is
above the age of eighteen (18), in violation of Section 97-3-65(1)(b) of the

Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State
of Mississippi.

COUNT III
CAPITOL RAPE

THE GRBND JURORS of the State of Mississippi, taken from the body of the
good and lawful men and women of Humphreys County, Mississippi, being duly
selected, empaneled, sworn and charged in the Circuit Court of Humphreys County,
Mississippi, upon their oaths, present that: CALVIN GORDON, did, between January
21, 2003, and November 16, 2003, in Humphreys County, Mississippi, unlawfully,
willfully and feloniously, have sexual intercourse with Pamela McDougal, a female
child, who is under the age of fourteen {14) years, and CALVIN GORDON, who is
above the age of eighteen (18}, in violation of Section 897-3-65(1) (b} of the
Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State
of Mississippi. )
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COUNT IV
CAPITOL RAFE

THE GRAND JURORS of the State of Mississippi, taken from the body of the
good and lawful men and women of Humphreys County, Mississippi, being duly
selected, empaneled, sworn and charged in the Circuit Court of Humphreys County,
Mississippi, upon their oaths, present that: CALVIN GORDOW, did, between January
21, 2003, and November 16, 2003, in Humphreys County, Mississippi, unlawfully,
willfully and feloniously, have sexual intercourse with Pamela McDougal, a female
child, who is under the age of fourteen (14) years, and CALVIN GORDON, who is
above the age of eighteen (18), in violation of Section 97-3-65(1) (b} of the
Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, against the peace and dignity of the State
of Mississippi.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HUMPHREYS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

Vs. ' CAUSE NO. 5849

CALVIN GORDON DEFENDANT

INSTRUCTION NO. 7
CALVIN GORDON has been charged in CountJ of the Indictment with the offense o (I}
Rape.
If you find from the evidence in this Cause beyond a reasonable doubt that:

1. CALVIN GORDON, did, on or about November 17, 2003, in Humphreys County,

Mississippi,
"L unlawfully, willfully and feloniously, have sexual intercourse,
3, with Pamela McDougal, a female child, who i3 under the age of fourteen (14) years,

and not the spouse of CALVIN GORDON, and
4. CALVIN GORDON, who is above the age of cighteen (18), and more than twenty-four
(24) months older than Pamela McDougal,

then you shall fine the Defendant, CALVIN GORDON, guilty o (il Rapc ss charged in

Count I of the Indictment.

If the prosecution has failed to prove any one or more of the above listed clements beyond a

reasonable doubt, then you shall find CALYIN GORDON not pullty M“ Rape as charged in

Count 1 of the Indictment.

S-1
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HUMPHREYS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
VS. CAUSE NO. 5849
CALVIN GORDON DEFENDANT

INSTRUCTION NO. j__
CALVIN GORDON has been charged in Count Il of the Indictment with the offense of (NN
Rape.
I_f‘you find from the evidence in this Cause beyond a reasonable doubt that:
1. CALVIN GORDON, did, between Janoary 21, 2002, and January 20, 2003, in
Humphreys County, Migsissippi,
2. wnlawfutly, wfl!fully and felomiously, have sexnal intercounrse,
3 with Pamela McDougal, a female chil&, who is noder the age of fonrteen (14) years,
and not the spouse of CALVIN GORDON, and
4. CALVIN GORDON, who is above the age of eighteen (18), and more than twenty-four
{(24) months older than Pamela McDougal,
then you shall fine the Defendant, CALVIN GORDON, guilty of @ISR ape as charged in
Count IT of the Indictment.
If the prosccution has failed to prove any one or more of the above listed elements beyond a
reasonable doubt, then you shall find CALVIN GORDON not guilty o (RSl Rape as charged in

Count IT of the Indictment.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HUMPHREYS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

STATE OF MISSISSIPP]
VS. CAUSE NO. 5849
CALVIN GORDON DEFENDANT

INSTRUCTION No. 5~
CALVIN GORDON has been charged in Count X of the Indictment with the offense of
G .
If you find from the evidence in this Cause beyond a reasonsble doubt that:
1. CALVIN GORDON; did, between January 21, 2003, and November 17, 2003, in
Humphreys County, Mississippi,
2. untawfully, willfully and feloniougly, have sexual intercourse,
3. with Pamela McDougal, a female child, who is under the age of fourteen (14) years,
and not the spouse of CALVIN GORDON, and
4, CALVIN GORDON, who is above the ape of eighteen (18), and more than twenty-four
(24) months older than Pamela McDougal,
then you shall fine the Defendant, CALVIN GORDON, guilty of Qi Rape as charged in
Count I of the Indictment.
If the prosecution has fajled to prave any onc or more of the above listed elements beyond a

reasonable doubt, then you shall find CALVIN GORDON not guilty of (Sl Rape s charged in

Count ITI of the Indictment,
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HUMPHREYS COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI
YS. ' CAUSE NO. 5849
CALVIN GORDON DEFENDANT

" INSTRUCTION No. 15
CALVIN GORDON has becn charged in Count IV of the Indictment with the offense of
G Rpe.
If you find from the evidence in this Causc beyond a reasonable doubt that:
1. CALVIN GORDON, did, between January 21, 2003, and November 16, 2003, in
Humphreys County, Mississippi,
2. uvntawiolly, willfully and feloniously, have sexual intercourse,
3, with Pamela McDongal, 2 female child, who is under the age of fourteen (14) years,
and not the spouge of CALVIN GORDON, and
4. CALVIN GORDON, who is above the aée of eighteen .(18), and more than twenty-four
(24) months older than Pamela McDougal,
then you shall fine the Defendant, CALVIN GORDON, guiity of 4l Rape as charged in
Count IV of the Indictment.
I the prosecation has failed to prove any one or more of the above listed elements beyond a

reasonable doubt, then you shall find CALVIN GORDON not guilty of (R Rape s charped in

Count IV of the Indictment.
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF HUMPHREYS COUNTY, MISSISSIPP!
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

VERSUS CAUSE NO. 5849

CALVIN GORDON DEFENDANT

JURY VERDICT AND SENTENCE

-+ - THIS CAUSE came on to be heard on the 03 day of March, 2005, an the Indictment filed in this
Cause, charging the Defendant, CALVIN GORDON, with the crimes of, Count |, I}, Hif and IV - Capitol Rape,
in.violation of Section 97-3-65(1){b}, of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as émended, against the peace and
dignity of the State of Mississippl. The Court finds as follows:

W) The Defendant, CALVIN GORDON, on a previous date, appeared bafore this Court with his
Attorney, W. C. Trotter, and was duly arraigned on said charges.and entered a plea of not
guilty fo said Indictment in this Cause. _

(2) That on said date of March 03, 2005, the District Attarney who prosecutes for the State of
Mississippi, and the Defendant, CALVIN GORDON, together with hié said attorney present,
appeared in Court and announced ready for trial on the charges of the said Indictment.

{3) That a jury, consisting of twelve (12) adult residents and citizens of Humphreys County,
Mississippi, was duly empaneled and lawfully swom, and said jury has heard and considered
alt of the evidence presented, both documentary and oral, and the arguments of counsel
retired, and after déiiberations, returned into open court the fatlowing verdict, * We, the Jury,
find the Defendant guilty on all four (4) Counts”.

{T {8 THEREFORE, ORDERED AND ADJUDGED, by the Court, that CALVIN GORDON, should be,
and hereby is, sentenced to serve twenty (20) years, each Count, in the Mississippi Depastment of
Corrections, with the sentence in Counts | and Ul to run concurrent and the sentence in Counts lll and IV to
run concurrent, and the sentence in Counts | and i to run consecutive to the sentence in Counts Il and IV,
for a total of forty (40) years to serve. .

SO ORDERED AND ADJUDGED, this the _03™ _day of _March, _2005.

FILED

TIMAKA J. JONES, CIRCIIT ¢LERK
MAR 15 2005
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